

No. 18-457

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE KIMBERLEY RICE KAESTNER
1992 FAMILY TRUST,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of North Carolina**

**BRIEF OF AMICA CURIAE
PROFESSOR ROBERTA LEA BRILMAYER
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

WILLIAM D. ZABEL
Counsel of Record
CATHERINE GREVERS SCHMIDT
JOHN J. RECTOR
SCHULTE ROTH & ZABEL LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
212-756-2000
william.zabel@srz.com
catherine.schmidt@srz.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF AMICA CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Examination of the underpinnings of the Due Process Clause's theories of adjudicative jurisdiction and jurisdiction to tax reveals that the Due Process Clause does not support North Carolina's effort to tax the Kaestner Family Trust	5
A. The theory of "effects jurisdiction" justifies neither North Carolina's assertion of adjudicative jurisdiction nor North Carolina's assertion of jurisdiction to tax	9
B. Jurisdiction based on property cannot justify the tax because the Trust holds no property in North Carolina	12
C. "At-home" jurisdiction does not exist in the present case with regard to either jurisdiction to adjudicate or jurisdiction to tax	14
II. North Carolina cannot base jurisdiction over the trustee on the North Carolina domicile of the beneficiary.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The forum may not manipulate the party structure of the dispute solely in order to refocus the jurisdictional inquiry upon individuals more likely to be amenable to jurisdiction	19
B. Due process principles limit state overreaching in the multistate context and prohibit attempts such as North Carolina's to acquire jurisdiction that would not otherwise exist.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Hague</i> , 449 U.S. 302 (1981)	28
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	9
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	5, 19
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	9
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	16
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2013).....	14
<i>G.D. Searle & Co. v. Cohn</i> , 455 U.S. 404 (1962).....	24
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011)	14, 16
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	14, 20
<i>Home Insurance Co. v. Dick</i> , 281 U.S. 397 (1930)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	5, 13
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	9
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Yates</i> , 299 U.S. 178 (1936)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kimberly Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Trust v. North Carolina Dep’t of Revenue</i> , No. 12-CVS-8740, 2015 WL 1880607 (N.C. Super Ct. Apr. 23, 2015)	15
<i>Kimberly Rice Kaestner 1992 Family Trust v. North Carolina Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 814 S.E.2d 43 (N.C. 2018).....	2, 12, 14, 26
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> , 436 U.S. 84 (1978)	12
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 374 U.S. 340 (1954).....	10, 13
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978)	10
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	17
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	23
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)....	5, 10
<i>Rush v. Savchuk</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	21, 22, 23
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	5, 12, 13
<i>Skiriotes v. Florida</i> , 313 U.S. 69 (1941).....	23
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	5
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	14, 19
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	9, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 36C-1-103 (2019).....	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 36C-2-202 (2019).....	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 36C-4-402(a)(5) (2019).....	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-113.2 (2019)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-160.2 (2017)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brilmayer & Paisley, <i>Personal Jurisdiction and Substantive Legal Relations: Corporations, Conspiracies, and Agency</i> , 74 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (1986).....	20
Brilmayer et al., <i>A General Look at General Jurisdiction</i> , 66 Tex. L. Rev. 721 (1988).....	14, 16
Ilya Somin, <i>Revitalizing Consent</i> , 23 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 753 (2000).....	15
